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THE APPROPRIATION (FINANCIAL YEAR 2013) BILL, 2012
Explanatory Note

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to
indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2013, by
authorizing the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of
fifty-one thousand, one hundred and ninety-four million, six
hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one
dollars ($51,194,681,831).



BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2013

[ , 2012]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation shorttitle
(Financial Year 2013) Act, 2012.



Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorized

Schedule

Commencement

2

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of fifty-one thousand, one hundred and ninety-four
million, six hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight
hundred and thirty-one dollars ($51,194,681,831) is
authorized for meeting expenditure for the service of
Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on
the 30th day of September, 2013, under the Heads of
Expenditure specified in the First Column of the
Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the
Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of fifty-one thousand, one
hundred and ninety-four million, six hundred and
eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one
dollars ($51,194,681,831) for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2013.

3. This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of
October, 2012.

SCHEDULE
First Column Second Column
Head $
01 President 19,572,140
02 Auditor General 37,220,060
03 dJudiciary 356,753,720
04 Industrial Court 31,308,030
05 Parliament 125,573,000
06 Service Commissions 99,536,580
07 Statutory Authorities’ Service Commission 5,502,130
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission 122,304,410
09 Tax Appeal Board 8,475,390
11 Registration, Recognition and Certification 4,545,020

Board
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SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

Head
Public Service Appeal Board

Office of the Prime Minister
Tobago House of Assembly
Personnel Department

Ministry of Finance and the Economy
Pensions and Gratuities ...
Ministry of National Security
Ministry of the Attorney General
Ministry of Legal Affairs
Ministry of Food Production
Ministry of Education

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Labour and Small and Micro
Enterprise Development

Ministry of Public Administration
Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Tourism

Integrity Commission

Environmental Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities

Ministry of Energy and Energy Affairs
Ministry of Local Government

Ministry of Trade, Industry and Investment

Ministry of the People and Social
Development

$
3,444,920

253,748,800
2,336,945,000
72,863,270
8,793,423,840
84,000,000
1,988,367,390
221,720,430
133,720,580
732,809,566
4,283,824,536
4,363,491,069

199,965,595

395,702,470
1,024,829,005
195,281,772
28,199,570
8,608,540
750,497,031
4,671,552,769
1,998,966,149
312,462,626

3,449,697,500
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SCHEDULE—CONTINUED
Head

Ministry of Justice
Ministry of Tobago Development

Ministry of Housing, Land and Marine
Affairs

Ministry of Community Development
Ministry of the Arts and Multiculturalism
Trinidad and Tobago Police Service
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Gender, Youth and Child
Development

Ministry of Planning and Sustainable
Development

Ministry of Sport
Ministry of Works and Infrastructure
Ministry of Communications

Ministry of the Environment and Water
Resources

Ministry of Tertiary Education and Skills
Training

Ministry of Science and Technology

Ministry of National Diversity and Social
Integration

Equal Opportunity Tribunal
TOTAL

$
856,139,830

41,174,000
2,447,113,735

186,895,213
302,692,755
1,812,279,050
442,680,083
205,491,266

299,745,866

391,714,778
1,346,307,651
69,238,150
2,895,564,930

2,440,656,712

286,671,680
52,336,434

3,066,790

$51,194,681,831
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Passed in the House of Representatives this day
of , 2012.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money
Bill.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this  day of , 2012.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate
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