Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 51, No. 158, 4th October, 2012

No. 8 of 2012

Third Session Tenth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BILL

An Act to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2013

THE APPROPRIATION (FINANCIAL YEAR 2013) BILL, 2012

Explanatory Note

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2013, by authorizing the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of fifty-one thousand, one hundred and ninety-four million, six hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one dollars (\$51,194,681,831).

BILL

An AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2013

[, 2012]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation $_{\hbox{\scriptsize Short title}}$ (Financial Year 2013) Act, 2012.

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorized 2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of fifty-one thousand, one hundred and ninety-four million, six hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one dollars (\$51,194,681,831) is authorized for meeting expenditure for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2013, under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule.

Schedule

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is appropriated out of the sum of fifty-one thousand, one hundred and ninety-four million, six hundred and eighty-one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one dollars (\$51,194,681,831) for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2013.

Commencement

3. This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of October, 2012.

SCHEDULE

First Column				Second Column	
	Head				\$
01	President				19,572,140
02	Auditor General				37,220,060
03	Judiciary				356,753,720
04	Industrial Court				31,308,030
05	Parliament				125,573,000
06	Service Commissions				99,536,580
07	Statutory Authorities' Se	ervice	Commiss	sion	5,502,130
08	Elections and Boundarie	es Cor	nmission		122,304,410
09	Tax Appeal Board		•••		8,475,390
11	Registration, Recognition Board	n and	Certifica	tion	4,545,020

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

	Head			\$
12	Public Service Appeal Board			3,444,920
13	Office of the Prime Minister	•••		253,748,800
15	Tobago House of Assembly	•••		2,336,945,000
17	Personnel Department	•••		72,863,270
18	Ministry of Finance and the Econo	omy		8,793,423,840
20	Pensions and Gratuities	•••		84,000,000
22	Ministry of National Security	•••		1,988,367,390
23	Ministry of the Attorney General			221,720,430
24	Ministry of Legal Affairs	•••		133,720,580
25	Ministry of Food Production	•••		732,809,566
26	Ministry of Education			4,283,824,536
28	Ministry of Health	•••		4,363,491,069
30	Ministry of Labour and Small an Enterprise Development	nd Mic	ro	199,965,595
31	Ministry of Public Administration	L		395,702,470
34	Ministry of Transport			1,024,829,005
35	Ministry of Tourism			195,281,772
37	Integrity Commission	•••		28,199,570
38	Environmental Commission .			8,608,540
39	Ministry of Public Utilities		•••	750,497,031
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Af	ffairs		4,671,552,769
42	Ministry of Local Government			1,998,966,149
48	Ministry of Trade, Industry and In	vestme	ent	312,462,626
56	Ministry of the People and Development	d Soci	al	3,449,697,500

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

	Head	\$
58	Ministry of Justice	856,139,830
59	Ministry of Tobago Development	41,174,000
61	Ministry of Housing, Land and Marine Affairs	2,447,113,735
62	Ministry of Community Development	186,895,213
63	Ministry of the Arts and Multiculturalism	302,692,755
64	Trinidad and Tobago Police Service	1,812,279,050
65	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	442,680,083
66	Ministry of Gender, Youth and Child Development	205,491,266
67	Ministry of Planning and Sustainable Development	299,745,866
68	Ministry of Sport	391,714,778
69	Ministry of Works and Infrastructure	1,346,307,651
70	Ministry of Communications	69,238,150
71	Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources	2,895,564,930
72	Ministry of Tertiary Education and Skills Training	2,440,656,712
73	Ministry of Science and Technology	286,671,680
74	Ministry of National Diversity and Social Integration	52,336,434
75	Equal Opportunity Tribunal	3,066,790
	TOTAL	\$51,194,681,831

Passed in the House of Representatives this $$\operatorname{\textsc{day}}$$ of $$\operatorname{\textsc{9}}$$, 2012.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money Bill.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this day of , 2012.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate

No. 8 of 2012

THIRD SESSION

TENTE DADITAMENT

TENTH PARLIAMENT REPUBLIC OF

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

BILI

AN ACT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2013